Le Bueur.

To be in force.

## CHAPTER LXI.

An Act to attach a certain portion of Sibley County to Le Sueur County.

Section 1. County of LeSueur.

Inconsistent acts repealed.

When to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all that part of sections number twenty-five, south half of section twenty-six and section thirty-five, of township number one hundred and twelve, Range twenty-six west, lying on the west side of the Minnesota River, be and is hereby attached to the county of LeSueur.

All acts heretofore passed, inconsistent with the provisions of

Acts Repeated. this act are hereby repealed.

> This act shall take effect from and after its passage. Sec. 3.

CHARLES GARDNER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

APPROVED - February eighteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-SIX.

W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER,

Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

## CHAPTER LXII.

An Act to organize the County of Brown.

Section 1. County of Brown declared to be organized. 2. County Seat,

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the county of Brown is hereby declared to be an or-Brown county. ganized county, and entitled to all privileges and immunities, and subject to

all liabilities of other organized counties of this Territory.

That the County Seat of Brown county shall be at the town of New Ulm, on the Minnesota River, and that the Governor of this Territory is hereby invested with full power to appoint all county officers for said county, who shall hold their offices from the time of their appointment until the next general election. There shall be at least one term of

County Seat

ŝ